DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	09-AFC-05C
Project Title:	Abengoa Mojave Compliance
TN #:	202262
Document Title:	Notice of Decision for Abengoa Mojave Solar
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Dale Rundquist
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/28/2014 3:29:41 PM
Docketed Date:	4/28/2014

NOTICE OF DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

To: California Resources Agency 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street, MS-2000 Sacramento, CA 95814

- Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1768
- Project Name: Abengoa Mojave Solar
- Energy Commission Docket Number: 09-AFC-5C

Energy Commission Contact Person: Dale Rundquist Phone #: (916) 651-2072

Project Location: San Bernardino County, California

Project250-megawatt solar thermal generating project using solar parabolic trough
technology on 1,765 acres of private land.

Modification
Description:Update the Abengoa Mojave Solar Power Blocks' general arrangements to
replace boiler Volatile Organic Compound control systems, update Heat
Transfer Fluid storage tank condensers to include vent scrubbers, reduce
the number of Heat Transfer Fluid expansion vessels, replace two Tier II
emergency generators with smaller units, reduce stack height on emergency
generators to a minimum of 30 feet and fire pump engines to a minimum of
20 feet above ground level, remove operational testing restriction on
emergency engines to allow simultaneous emergency equipment testing,
and replace two Tier III fire pump engines with two larger Tier III engines.
The revised petition also requests removing, adding, and changing various
Air Quality Conditions of Certification.

On April 22, 2014, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project change pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code.

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project.
- 3. The project is compliant with all laws, ordinances, regulations, and standards (LORS); and
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.

The Commission's docket files containing the final Energy Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project are also available on the Energy Commission's web site--http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/abengoa/

 4
 2014
 Compliance Project Manager

 Date
 Title
Signature Date received for filing: Resources

APR 2 8 2014

Resources Agency of California